GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (GDOE)
Administrative Technology Division
FY 2011 CPI Data Collection
Data File Layout
Georgia Department of Education
Brad Bryant, State Superintendent of Schools
9/27/2010  Page 2 of 20
All Rights Reserved.

greater than zero and less than or equal to "2.000".
If CERTIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS is greater than zero, there must be at least
one ASSIGNMENT TYPE CODE = "C".
CERTIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS for certified employee cannot be zero or null.
Employee with CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE BASIS > 1, when prorated for
E622
E623
E624
E3036
W631
Georgia Department of Education
Brad Bryant, State Superintendent of Schools
9/27/2010  Page 9 of 20
All Rights Reserved.
Personnel Demographic Information - B Record
Element Record Position Description
Field
Type
Field
Length
Required for: Edits Edit#
CERTIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS of 1, ANNUAL CERTIFIED SALARY
is < state minimum.
CLASSIFIED
EMPLOY-
MENT
BASIS
B01 25-28 Indicates full time,
part time, or
overtime status.
N 4 Classified
Active
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS must be formatted as n.nnn, but transmitted
as nnnn (Employment Basis of 1.000 should be transmitted as 1000).
If CLASSIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS is greater than zero, there must be at least
one ASSIGNMENT TYPE CODE = "N".
CERTIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS + CLASS-IFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS must be
greater than zero and less than or equal to "2.000".
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYMENT BASIS for classified employee cannot be zero or
null.
E626
E625
E623
E3037
PAYROLL
YEARS OF
EXPER-
IENCE FOR
CERTIFIED
EMPLOYEE
B01 29-30 Number of payroll
years of experience
approved by local
superintendent.
N 2 Certified
Active If PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE is greater
than zero, then at least one ASSIGNMENT TYPE = "C" must exist.
If ASSIGNMENT TYPE = "N" only, then PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR
CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE must = zero or blank.
PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE must have
leading zeros if less than "10".
PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE must
correspond to STATE PAY STEP in the same way that "Years
of Creditable Experience" corresponds to "State Salary Step" on the Department
of Education Georgia Annual Salary Schedule.
PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE must be greater
than "2" if at least one ASSIGNMENT JOB CODE = 400, 401, 402, 440, 441, 600,
604, 610, 615, 620, 621, 625, 640, 670, 671, 672.
PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE must be less
than or equal to 40.
PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE
E630
E631
E632
E633
W633
W634
Georgia Department of Education
Brad Bryant, State Superintendent of Schools
9/27/2010  Page 10 of 20
All Rights Reserved.
Personnel Demographic Information - B Record
Element Record Position Description
Field
Type
Field
Length
Required for: Edits Edit#
       CYCLE 1-
       CYCLE 2-
for CPI 2011-1 compared to PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR
CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE for CPI 2010-2 must be a difference of positive 1.
PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE
for CPI 2011-2 compared to PAYROLL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE FOR
CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE for CPI 2011-1 must be equal.
W629
W630
CERTIFI-
CATE
LEVEL
B01 31 Current valid
certificate level.
A 1 Certified
Active
CERTIFICATE LEVEL must be one of the following valid values:

Length
Required for: Edits Edit#
certified (ASSIGNMENT TYPE CODE = “C).
TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY FOR CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEE divided by CLASSIFIED
EMPLOYMENT BASIS exceeds the reasonable maximum of $200,000.00.
E1011
CONTRACT
DAYS FOR
CERTIFIED
EMPLOYEE
B01 53-55 Total number of
days employee has
contracted to
work.
N 3 Certified
Active
CONTRACT DAYS FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES must be greater than zero and
less than or equal to 260.
If CONTRACT DAYS FOR CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES exists, there must be at least
one ASSIGNMENT TYPE = "C".
E660
E661
ANNUAL
WORK DAYS
FOR
CLASSIFIED
EMPLOYEE
B01 56-58 The total number
of days that a
classified employee
was employed to
work.
N 3 Classified
Active
If ANNUAL WORK DAYS FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL exists, there must be at
least one ASSIGNMENT TYPE = "N".
ANNUAL WORK DAYS FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL must be greater than zero
and less than 262.
E663
W692
TERMINA-
TION CODE
B01 59 Indicates reason
for termination of
employment.
A 1 Certified/
Classified
Terminated
TERMINATION CODE must be one of the following valid values:
"1" = Retirement
"2" = Death
"3" = Family
"4" = Advanced Study
"5" = Nonrenewal of Contract
"6" = Acceptance of Position in other Georgia School System
"7" = Reduction in Force
"8" = Failure to Meet Certification Requirements
"9" = Resignation
"0" = Active employees only.
If TERMINATION CODE is valid, then there must be a TERMINATION DATE.
If TERMINATION CODE is valid, data in CERTIFICATE LEVEL field and in all
RECORD TYPE = "C0N" records must be blank, null, or zeros.
E670
E671